

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

La Plata County District Court  
Honorable Jeffrey R. Wilson, Judge  
Case No. 10CR71, 10CR518

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLES TROGDON,

Defendant-Appellant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General  
VICTORIA M. CISNEROS, Assistant  
Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720.508.6468  
E-Mail: victoria.cisneros@state.co.us  
Registration Number: 45519  
\*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 12CA2045

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The trial court properly denied the defendant’s motion to suppress.....	3
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Discussion .....	14
1. The search was not outside the scope of the warrant. ....	15
2. The defendant consented to allow the officers to search any place in his residence. ....	21
3. The defendant voluntarily turned over the other nine guns collected on November 30, 2011.....	25
II. The evidence was sufficient to support the jury’s verdict finding the defendant guilty. ....	28
A. Standard of Review .....	28
B. Discussion .....	28
1. Burglary of the Miller House .....	30
2. Neder Burglaries and Thefts .....	33
3. Hyde Burglary and Theft.....	35
4. Lynd Theft.....	37
5. Combs Theft .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	16
Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010) .....	28
Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	20
Moody v. People, 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007) .....	21
People v. Allman, 2012 COA 212 .....	30
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006) .....	21
People v. Berdahl, 2012 COA 179 .....	22
People v. Bondurant, 2012 COA 50 .....	29, 30
People v. Bostic, 148 P.3d 250 (Colo. App. 2006).....	17
People v. Campbell, 94 P.3d 1186 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	18
People v. Chastain, 733 P.2d 1206 (Colo. App. 1987).....	32
People v. Cruse, 58 P.3d 1114 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	27
People v. Destro, 215 P.3d 1147 (Colo. App. 2008).....	32
People v. Glick, 250 P.3d 578 (Colo. 2011).....	20
People v. Hill, 228 P.3d 171 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	30
People v. Jauch, 2013 COA 127 .....	17, 18
People v. Koehn, 178 P.3d 536 (Colo. 2008).....	15
People v. Magallanes-Aragon, 948 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1997) .....	22
People v. Najjar, 984 P.2d 592 (Colo. 1999).....	21
People v. Pitts, 13 P.3d 1218 (Colo. 2000) .....	3, 4, 19
People v. Poe, 2012 COA 166 .....	29
People v. Prescott, 205 P.3d 416 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	21
People v. Sprouse, 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999) .....	29
People v. Syrie, 101 P.3d 219 (Colo. 2004).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Waits, 196 Colo. 35, 580 P.2d 391 (1978).....	18
People v. Webb, 2014 CO 36 .....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 18-4-203, C.R.S. (2013).....	30
